REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF A DEVICE
(AMENDED IN ITS ENTIRETY)
NO.: NR-1302-D-101-B DATE: June 7, 2018 PAGE: 1 OF 29
DEVICE TYPE: Gamma Gauges
MODEL: QG 2000-xxxxxxx Series
FQG61 Series
FQG62 Series

D 79689 Maulburg
Germany
SEALED SOURCE MODEL DESIGNATION:
QSA Global Inc. CKC.P4
QSA Global Inc. CKC.P6
Eckert & Ziegler Co0.P04
Eckert & Ziegler Co0.P03
Eckert & Ziegler Co0.P17
Eckert & Ziegler CDC.P4
QSA Global Inc. CDC.93
QSA Global Inc. CDC.800
Eckert & Ziegler Cs7.P02
Eckert & Ziegler Cs7.P04
Eckert & Ziegler Cs7.P03
QSA Global Inc. CDC.711M
Eckert & Ziegler Cs7.P17
Eckert & Ziegler Cs7.P13
Co-60 MA-1059-S-367-S
Co-60 MA-1059-S-250-S
Co-60 CA-0406-S-228-S
Co-60 CA—0406-S-196-S
Co-60 CA-0406-S-195-S
Cs-137 CA-0406-S-249-S
Cs-137 MA-1059-S-368-S
Cs-137 MA-1059-S-200-S
Cs-137 CA-0406-S-227-S
Cs-137 CA-0406-S-228-S
Cs-137 CA-0406-S-196-S
Cs-137 MA-1059-S-232-S
Cs-137 CA-0406-S-195-S
Cs-137 CA-0406-S-195-S
ISOTOPE:
Cobalt-60
Cesium-137
MAXIMUM ACTIVITY:
5 Ci (185 GBq)
10 Ci (370 GBq)
LEAK TEST FREQUENCY: 36 Months
PRINCIPAL USE: (D) Gamma Gauge
CUSTOM DEVICE:
      YES      X   NO
REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF A DEVICE
(AMENDED IN ITS ENTIRETY)
NO.: NR-1302-D-101-B DATE: June 7, 2018 PAGE: 2 OF 29
DEVICE TYPE: Gamma Gauges
DESCRIPTION:
The QG and FQG source container series are used in combination
with a gamma detector in measuring systems for fill level
measurement, level limit detection, density and concentration
measurement.
The QG and FQG series are intended for fixed installations and do
not move during use.  The QG 020, QG 100, FQG61 and FQG62 housings
provide a flange to attach the source container to a vessel, a frame
or a pipe.  The QG 2000 and FQG66 housings provide two mounting
rails to attach the source container to a vessel, a frame or a pipe.
For safe handling during installation, a ring eyelet or a lifting
eye is attached to the housing.  The source containers do not come
into contact with the medium to be measured.
The following table identifies the source model, isotope and
activity level that can be used in each of the QG Series gauges:
QG Series Source Model Isotope Maximum Activity
QG 020 CKC.P4 Co-60 20 mCi (0.74 GBq)
QG 020 CKC.P6 Co-60 20 mCi (0.74 GBq)
QG 020 CDC.P4 Cs-137 500 mCi (18.5 GBq)
QG 020 CDC.93 Cs-137 600 mCi (22.2 GBq)
QG 100 CKC.P4 Co-60 100 mCi (3.7 GBq)
QG 100 CKC.P6 Co-60 100 mCi (3.7 GBq)
QG 100 CDC.P4 Cs-137 500 mCi (18.5 GBq)
QG 100 CDC.93 Cs-137 3 Ci (22.2 GBq)
QG 2000 CKC.P4 Co-60 2 Ci (74 GBq)
QG 2000 CKC.P6 Co-60 2 Ci (74 GBq)
Note: QG 020 & QG 100 Series were discontinued as of December 31,

support bar with locking and indication measures, and source
capsule.
For the FQG61 and FQG62 Series models, the model designation
system is shown in Attachment 12.
At this model the radiation beam is switched ON/OFF by moving
the source support bar axially to its end positions.  The
shutter mechanism, its locking measures as well as the ON/OFF
indication labels are covered by a protective hood, which can be
locked at the locking plate with a padlock.
REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF A DEVICE
(AMENDED IN ITS ENTIRETY)
NO.: NR-1302-D-101-B DATE: June 7, 2018 PAGE: 14 OF 29
DEVICE TYPE: Gamma Gauges
DESCRIPTION (Cont.):
All parts and components of the source container are made of
stainless steel.  The housing is a welded construction and
consists of the following parts welded together: Mounting Rails,
cylindrical body, lifting eye and emission channel assembly with
guide pipe for the source support bar.
The emission channel is formed by sheet metal parts within the
lead screening.  Depending on the specific type, the emission
channel is directed radially to or rectangular to the mounting
rails.  In the first case the opening angle is either 20° or
40°, in the latter case the opening angle is either 20° or 40°
as a standard or customized from 5° to 120°.  The axial opening
angle is always 6° independent of the type.  The area of the
emission window is indicated on the surface by the sheet metal
strip closing the emission channel.
Between the body of the housing and the protective hood a
compensation compartment is located to compensate increased
volume required by liquefied lead in case of fire.  This
compartment is an integral part of the housing.
The welded housing assembly is casted with lead and closed by
the cover plate welded to the compensation compartment and the
guide pipe so that the lead screening is hermetically sealed to
the ambient.  On the bottom of the housing body, two mounting
rails reinforced by cross braces are welded to the exterior
wall, on the top a lifting eye is welded on for safe handling.
The protective hood is fastened on the cover plate by two
stainless steel Allen screws using the bayonet lock principle.
Each screw is secured against losing by a small bolt.  Between
the hood and the plate an O-ring seal is applied, the windows of
the ON/OFF indication are sealed by gaskets.
The source holder rod consists of the source support rod and its
protective tube connected by a thread.  The source capsule is
located on the tip of the rod and is completely covered by the
protective tube, which is sealed to the ambient by two O-ring
REGISTRY OF RADIOACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF A DEVICE
(AMENDED IN ITS ENTIRETY)
NO.: NR-1302-D-101-B DATE: June 7, 2018 PAGE: 15 OF 29
DEVICE TYPE: Gamma Gauges
DESCRIPTION (Cont.):
seals.  The source holder rod is located inside the guide pipe